
                           AGENDA STAFF REPORT 

 

MEETING NAME: REGULAR BOARD MEETING(S) 
MEETING 
DATE(S): 

 
JUNE 16 & 20, 2022 

FROM: BRIAN MACY – ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER 

FOR:  ACTION   X DIRECTION    INFORMATION      

 

 ACCEPTANCE AND NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF THE EMERGENCY REPAIR OF 150 LINEAR FEET OF 
8-INCH SANITARY LINE AND FIVE SERVICE CONNECTIONS ON ACOMA AVENUE   

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Board acceptance of the Emergency Repair of 150 linear feet of 8-inch sanitary sewer on Acoma Avenue 

Project as complete and authorize the release of retention money held for Tryco General Engineering 

Inc. in the amount of $3,994.08, thirty-five days after filing the Notice of Completion. 

SUMMARY 
On March 21, 2022, the Board approved the construction contract with Tryco General Engineering, Inc.  

for the Emergency Repair of 150 linear feet of 8-inch sanitary sewer on Acoma Avenue Project.  This 

project involved the removal and replacement of 150 feet of sewer line and five residential sewer 

connections that were damaged due to roots infiltrating the sewer line.  Staff prepared an informal 

emergency bid proposal and solicited three contractors to provide quotes for the repair of the sewer.  

Tryco General Engineering, Inc. provided the lowest cost proposal. 

ANALYSIS 
This project was inspected and was determined to be complete by District staff.  All progress payment 
invoices were authorized for payment to the contractor.  The Notice of Completion will be recorded at 
the County of Riverside Recorder’s Office following Board acceptance.  

FISCAL IMPACT AND STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLEMENTATION 
The total contract cost for the project is $79,881.60. The total contract cost includes one change order 

totaling a contract increase of $2,281.60.  Total contract cost did not exceed the approved contract price 

of $85,360.00 (which included a 10% contingency).  

ATTACHMENTS 
Notice of Completion (to be filed with the County of Riverside) 

 


